
Date of issue: Tuesday, 7 September 2021

MEETING PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Councillors Ajaib (Chair), A Cheema (Vice-Chair), Dar, 
J Davis, R Davis, Gahir, Mann, Muvvala and S Parmar)

DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 15TH SEPTEMBER, 2021 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 
25 WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

07749 709 868

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART 1

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest - -

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 9 and 
Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed. 



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

2.  Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - 
To Note

1 - 2 -

3.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 28th July 
2021

3 - 6 -

4.  Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 7 - 8 -

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

5.  P/00072/108 - Akzo Nobel Site, Wexham Road, 
Slough, SL2 5DS

9 - 76 Central

Officer’s Recommendation:  Delegate to 
Planning Manager for approval

6.  P/16742/002 - 31-41 Beckwell Road, Slough, 
SL1 2XA

77 - 110 Chalvey

Officer’s Recommendation:  Delegate to 
Planning Manager for refusal

7.  P/01125/009 - 2A Bower Way, Slough, SL1 5HX 111 - 132 Cippenham 
Green

Officer’s Recommendation:  Delegate to 
Planning Manager for refusal 

8.  P/16947/002 - 45 The Myrke, Datchet, Slough, 
SL3 9AB

133 - 160 Upton

Officer’s Recommendation:  Delegate to 
Planning Manager for approval, subject to 
conditions. 

9.  P/19460/000 - Riverside Park, Millbrook Way, 
Slough, Poyle, Slough, SL3 0HG

161 - 192 Colnbroo
[...]
r of 1 Alexandra Road:  All members 
of the committee had received an email from the agent in support of the 
applications.

Items 6 (Minute 34 refers) – Units 2C, 3A and 3B Slough Retail Park, 
Twinches Lane:  Councillor Parmar declared that the application was in his 
ward.  He participated and voted on the application.

29. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition.

30. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 23rd June 2021 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd June 2021 be 
approved as a correct record.

31. Human Rights Act Statement 

The Human Rights Act statement was noted.

32. Planning Applications 

The Amendment Sheet, which included details of alterations and amendments 
received since the agenda was circulated had been sent to Committee 
Members and published on the Council website. Members confirmed that they 
had received and read it prior to the consideration of planning applications.

The Amendment Sheet included an update on the revised version of the 
National Planning Policy Framework which had been released since the 
committee agenda had been published.  The relevant corrections to 
committee reports where references to NPPF were made were noted in both 
the Amendment Sheet and orally by Planning Officers in the introductions to 
their reports.

Oral representations were made to the Committee under the Public 
Participation Scheme prior to the applications being considered by the 
Committee as follows:-

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



Planning Committee - 28.07.21

Application P06651/103 – Units 2C, 3A, 3B, Slough Retail Park, Twinches 
Lane – the agent addressed the Committee.

Resolved – That the decisions taken in respect of the planning applications 
as set out in the minutes below, subject to the information, 
including conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Planning Manager and the Amendment Sheet cir
[...]
A mitigation, 
open space improvements, 
recreation and other ecological 
improvements, and affordable 
housing (including onsite);

3. Finalising conditions, including 
agreement of the pre-
commencement conditions 
with the applicant/agent; and 
any other minor changes;

4. The addition of a further 
condition agreed by the 
committee to require a 
landscape management plan.

Or to refuse the application if the 
outstanding matters were not 
satisfactorily concluded or if the 
completion of the Section 106 
planning obligation was not finalised 
by 15th December 2021 or if pre-
commencement conditions were not 
agreed, unless a longer period was 
agreed by the Planning Manager (or 
his successor in title) in consultation 
with the Chair of the Planning 
Committee.

Page 5



Planning Committee - 28.07.21

37. P/00827/032 - 10, Albert Street, Slough, SL1  2BU 

Application Decision

Redevelopment of site to allow for 11 
flats, associated visitors parking, 
amenity space and landscaping.

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval subject to:

1. the satisfactory completion of a 
s106 agreement to ensure a 
financial contribution of £3300 
towards local public open 
space enhancements, 

2. finalising conditions, and

3. any other minor changes.

Or refuse the application if a 
satisfactory s106 Agreement was not 
completed by 31st January 2022, 
unless otherwise agreed by the 
Planning Manager in consultation with 
the chair of the Planning Committee.

38. Planning Appeal Decisions 

Members received and noted details of planning appeals determined since 
the previous report to the Committee.

Resolved – That details of planning appeals be noted.

39. Members' Attendance Record 

Resolved – That the record of Members’ attendance for 2021/22 be noted.

40. Date of Next Meeting - 15th September 2021 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 15th September 2021.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.31 pm and closed at 9.04 pm)

Page 6



Human Rights Act
[...]
tion
D1 Non Residential Institutions
D2 Assembly & Leisure

OFFICER ABBREVIATIONS
DR Daniel Ray
ADJ Alistair de Jeux
PS Paul Stimpson
NR Neetal Rajput
HA Howard Albertini
JG James Guthrie
SB Sharon Belcher
IK Ismat Kausar
CM Christian Morrone
AH Alex Harrison
NB Neil Button
MS Michael Scott
SS Shivesh Seedhar
NJ Nyra John
KP Komal Patel
WD William Docherty Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Registration Date: 
 
Officer: 

13-Apr-2021 
 
Christian Morrone 

Application No: 
 
Ward: 

P/00072/108 
 
Central 

 
Applicant: 

 
 C/O Agent, Yondr Group 
 

 
Application Type: 
 
13 Week Date: 

 
Major 
 
13 July 2021 

 
Agent: 

 
Sarah Fabes, Lichfields The Minster Building, 21 Mincing Lane, London, 
EC3R 7AG 

 
 
Location: 
 

 
 
Former Akzo Nobel Site, Wexham Road, Slough, SL2 5DS 

 
Proposal: 

 
Approval of reserved matters following the outline approval reference 
P/00072/096 dated 19th November 2020 for the mixed use development 
of land at the former Akzonobel Decorative Paints facility, Wexham 
Road, Slough SL2 5DB. Reserved matters application for full details of 
access (internal site arrangements), appearance, layout, scale, and 
landscaping for the first phase of the approved commercial floorspace, 
comprising data centre use (including ancillary office space and 
associated plant and infrastructure provision); car parking, landscaping 
and vehicular and pedestrian access. 

 

Recommendation: Delegate to Planning manager for Approval 

 

 

 

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 5



P/00072/108 Former AkzoNobel 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for consideration as 

the application is for a major development.  
  
1.2 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, and comments that have 

been received from consultees, and all other relevant material considerations it is 
recommended the application be delegated to the Planning Manager:  
 
A) For approval
[...]
Shops), A2 (Financial and Professional 
Services), A3 (Food and Drink), D1 (Non-residential Institutions) 
and D2 (Assembly andLeisure); car parking; new public spaces, 
landscaping; vehicular and pedestrian access; and 

c) the provision of commercial floorspace including all or some of 
the following use classes B2 (General Industry), B8 (Storage or 
Distribution) and sui generis data centre (including ancillary 
office space and associated plant and infrastructure provision); 
car parking, landscaping and vehicular and pedestrian access. 

 
(Matters of Scale, Layout, Appearance, and Landscaping to be dealt 
with by reserved matters).    
Approved with Conditions; Informatives ; 19-Nov-2020 

    
P/00072/106 Submission of details pursuant to condition 12 (Noise assessment 

for commercial area ) & 17 (Air Quality associated with Data Centre 
end) of planning permission P/00072/096 dated 19/11/2020 

                         Currently under assessment   
 
P/00072/105 Environmental Impact Assessment Screening for  a Reserved 

Matters application for full details of access (internal site 
arrangements), appearance, layout, scale and landscaping for the 
initial phase of approved commercial floorspace, comprising data 
centre use (including ancillary offices space and associated plant 
and infrastructure provision); car parking, landscaping and vehicular 

Page 14



and pedestrian access. 
 
P/00072/095 Submission of details pursuant to condition 3 (Routing Plan) of 

planning permission P/00072/092 dated 15/07/2019. 
 Conditions Complied With; Informatives; 09-Apr-2020 
 

P/00072/094 Submission of details pursuant to condition 5 (Archaeological 
Investigation) of planning permission P/00072/092 dated 15/07/2019 

                        Conditions Complied With; Informatives; 06-Apr-2020 
   
P/00072/092 Application for the prior approval for the demolition of established 

industrial area    
                        Prior Approval; Permission Granted/Inf; 15-J
[...]
proposed redevelopment of the site 
to allow for a part 3 and part 4 storey building to form 29 self contained 
residential units - 16 x 1 Bed Units and 13 x 2 Bed Units with associated 
amenity space, refuse and recycling, cycle storage and basement car 
park.

Recommendation: Delegate to Planning manager for Refusal

Page 77

AGENDA ITEM 6



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

1.1 Having considered the relevant policies of the Development Plan set out 
below, the representations received from consultees and the community 
along with all relevant material considerations, it is recommended the 
application be refused, for the following reasons:

1. The proposed development has not demonstrated that it will not 
severely constrain or sterilise the land to the north from being 
efficiently developed in a way that would assist in meeting the 
Council’s identified housing targets and housing needs.  As such, the 
proposal is not in accordance with National Planning Policy 
Framework 2021 paragraphs 120 d), 121 and 122, Core Policy 1 
(paragraph 4) of the Slough Local Development Framework, and 
saved policies H9 and H13 f) of the Slough Local Plan 2004.  While 
the emerging Slough Local Plan is at an early stage of preparation, it 
is also noted that the application site is part of a wider strategic site 
as identified in the Council’s Proposed Spatial Strategy to 2036 
(published November 2020) regulation 18 consultation document, 
Chalvey Regeneration Site 4 - Tuns Lane (East Side).  

2. The proposal while of some merit in building design terms it would 
result in a significant loss of privacy for neighbouring occupiers 
particularly in the use of their private rear gardens, and the loss of 
trees and the inability of the development as designed to provide 
sufficient replacement planting would mean that this impact could not 
be properly mitigated.  In addition 

- the structural landscape planting shown on drawing no. P104 
dated DEC 2020 would not be capable of implem
[...]
bouring properties and on 
the amenities of future occupiers of the development in combination carries 
some weight.  Taken together with the negative impact that the proposal is 
likely to have on the ability to deliver a significant level of housing on the land 
to the north, it is considered that on balance the benefits of providing an 
additional 22 residential units do not outweigh the disbenefits of the scheme.  

26.5 While a section 106 planning agreement, if completed, would provide 
necessary infrastructure including the mitigation of impacts on Burnham 
Beeches SAC and on-site affordable housing, this would not overcome the 
above harm.

27.0 PART C: RECOMMENDATION

27.1 Having considered the relevant policies of the Development Plan and other 
material considerations, the representations received from consultees and 
the community along with all relevant material considerations, it is 
recommended that the application be refused for the reasons set out in 
Section 1 of this report.

Page 110



Registration Date:

Officer:

29-Jul-2021

Alex Harrison

Application No:

Ward:

P/01125/009

Cippenham Green

Applicant: Raghbir Singh, Thames 
Valley Garage

Application Type:

13 Week Date:

Major

28-Oct-2021

Agent: Bal Nijjer The Quay, Farnham Lane, Farnham Royal, SL2 3RY

Location: 2A Bower Way, Slough, SL1 5HX

Proposal: Demolition of existing building and construction of 11 no flats. 6 x 2 
bedroom flats and 5 x 1 bedroom flats with 11 car parking spaces/15 
cycle storage spaces and amenity space at the rear.

Recommendation: Delegate to Planning manager for Refusal

Page 111

AGENDA ITEM 7



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

1.1 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, and comments that 
have been received from consultees and neighbouring occupiers, and all 
other relevant material considerations it is recommended the application 
be refused.

1.2 This application is to be determined at Planning Committee as it is an 
application for a major
[...]
l and local plan policy.

Page 159



This page is intentionally left blank



Registration Date:

Officer:

16-June-2021

Michael Scott

Application No:

Ward:

P/19460/000

Colnbrook-and-
Poyle

Applicant: PBBE Poyle BV Application Type:

13 Week Date:

Major

17 September 2021

Agent: Andy Ryley, PRC Architecture & Planning Ltd, 24 Church Street West, 
Woking, GU21 6HT

Location: Riverside Park, Millbrook Way, Slough, Poyle, Slough, SL3 0HG

Proposal: Demolition of all existing buildings and redevelopment of the site, 
including change of use from office use, for flexible light industrial, 
general industrial, and storage and distribution employment floor space 
within a single building, with associated service yards, car parking and 
landscape planting.

Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning Manager for approval

Page 161

AGENDA ITEM 9



P/00827/032

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

1.1 Subject to the expiry of the press notice and having considered the 
relevant policies set out below, and any comments that have been 
received from consultees and neighbouring occupiers, and all other 
relevant material considerations, it is recommended the application be 
delegated to the Planning Manager, for approval; in order to finalise 
conditions and agree pre-commencement conditions; and any other 
minor changes.

1.2 This application is to be determined at Planning Committee as it is an 
application for a major development comprising more than 1,000 square 
metres in floor space.

PART A:   BACKGROUND

2.0 Proposal

2.1 This is a full planning application for:

 Redevelopment of the site by the construction of a single two-storey 
building.

 Provision of some 2993sq.m. of floorspace to cater for employment 
uses.

 Surface parking providing 36 spaces, including accessible spaces - 
four of the total number would be provided with electric charging 
facilities).

 The provision of a secure cycle storage facilities for eight cycles.

3.0 Application Site

3.1 The appli
[...]
es, it’s 
important you let Thames Water know before you start using it, to avoid 
potential fines for improper usage. More information and how to apply can 
be found online at thameswater.co.uk/buildingwater.

4 Heathrow Safeguarding
Cranes
Given the nature of the proposed application, it is possible that a crane 
may be required. We would, therefore, draw the applicant’s attention to 
the requirement within the British Standard Code of Practice for the safe 
use of Cranes, for crane operators to consult the aerodrome before 
erecting a crane in close proximity to an aerodrome. This is explained 
further in Advice Note 4, ‘Cranes’.

Page 191



This page is intentionally left blank



Registration Date:

Officer:

N/A

Neil Button

Application No:

Ward: 

PREAPP/1403

Cippenham Green

Applicant: Mackenzie Homes Ltd Application Type:

13 Week Date:

Major

N/A
Agent: Turley, 8th Floor Lacon House, 84 Theobald’s Road, London  WC1X 8NL

Location: 324-374 Bath Road, Cippenham

Proposal: Demolition of all existing buildings and structures; and the [phased] 
construction of a residential development (Use Class C3) comprising a 
series of buildings, and all associated infrastructure, access, plant, public 
and semi-private realm, car/cycle parking, and hard and soft landscaping. 
310 apartments and retail space are currently projected.

Page 193

AGENDA ITEM 10



PRE-APPLICATION PRESENTATION

Introduction:

The applicant has entered into pre-application discussions with Slough Borough 
Council Planning officers regarding the redevelopment of the land which comprises 
the vacant land north side of Bath Road alongside the mixed commercial/residential 
properties 324-336 Bath Road and Enterprise and Thrifty Car Rental businesses, 
Cippenham. The western part of the Site (including Thrifty and Enterprise Car Rental 
sites) is located within the Cippenham Strip Selected Key Location SKL01 in the 
Local Plan. The applicant is seeking permission for a high density residential 
[...]
d for new 
development and existing highway areas to improve the appearance of the area for 
residents and the image of the town. The site has a frontage on the A4 and has an 
important entry point to the town. Part of that public realm enhancement should 
include where practical, major landscaping including street trees”.

Page 196



Paragraph 14.38 states that “part of the site is liable to flood and so the design and 
layout of any development would have to take account of this”.

Paragraph 14.39 states that “Redevelopment of any plot must not hinder reasonable 
redevelopment of adjacent plots”.

With reference to the pre-application site – Paragraph 14.41 states that “the two 
plots on the north side next to the culverted brook will need to provide land for a 
pedestrian/cycle link to Cippenham Recreation Ground. Improved cycle/pedestrian 
links to Burnham Station and Cippenham Recreation Ground will be required to 
make the site more sustainable”.

Site History:

No relevant planning history 

The Proposal: 

Thee Developer/Applicant is intending to submit a Full Planning Application for the 
demolition of all existing buildings and structures; and the [phased] construction of a 
residential development (Use Class C3) comprising a series of buildings, and all 
associated infrastructure, access, plant, public and semi-private ream, car/cycle 
parking, and hard and soft landscaping. Approx. 330 residential units (Use Class C3) 
with a car parking ratio between 0.7-0.8 spaces per dwelling are proposed.

The proposed development is arranged in six linear blocks orientated on a north 
south axis. Under croft car parking sits beneath the landscaped podium levels. The 
podium is accessed from three entry points, two from Bath Road and one from 
Burnham Lane to the east. Ancillary residential use is proposed within parts of the 
ground floor (ie: management offices). 

The Brook Path access is conceived as a shared surface for vehicles and 
pedestrians, improving the 
[...]
uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/J0350/W/20/3265173 
 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          17 

APPEARANCES 

 

FOR THE APPELLANT:   

Ms Anjoli Foster    Barrister -  Landmark Chambers 

Nicki Broderick MRTPI   Planning Consultant, NMB Planning Ltd 

Mr Tom Berndorfer RIBA   Partner, DGA Architects 

Mr Richard Langley BDES(Hons)  Associate, DGA Architects 

Mr Teerath Atwal    Appellant (SN Developments) 

Mr Tom Collinson    Appellant (SN Developments) 

  

FOR THE COUNCIL:  

Mr Christian Morrone Principal Planning Officer 

Mr Daniel Ray  Group Manager for Planning and Building Control 

Mr Neil Button  Development Management Lead 

  

DOCUMENTS 

Signed Section 106 Agreement dated 12 August 2021 

Page 280

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2021/22
PLANNING COMMITTEE

P   = Present for whole meeting P* = Present for part of meeting
Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

COUNCILLOR 26/5 23/6 28/7 15/9 13/10 10/11 15/12 19/1 16/2 16/3 13/4

Ajaib P P P

 A Cheema P P P

Dar P P P

J Davis P P P

R Davis P P P

Gahir P P P

Mann P P P

Muvvala P P Ap

S Parmar P P P

P
age 281

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 28th July 2021
	4 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	5 P/00072/108 - Akzo Nobel Site, Wexham Road, Slough, SL2 5DS
	6 P/16742/002 - 31-41 Beckwell Road, Slough, SL1 2XA
	7 P/01125/009 - 2A Bower Way, Slough, SL1 5HX
	8 P/16947/002 - 45 The Myrke, Datchet, Slough, SL3 9AB
	9 P/19460/000 - Riverside Park, Millbrook Way, Slough, Poyle, Slough, SL3 0HG
	10 324-374 Bath Road, Cippenham
	11 Slough Local Plan  - Proposed consultation on the release of Green Belt sites for family housing
	Local Plan Appendix - Green Belt - 15th September, 2021

	12 Planning Appeal Decisions
	August 2021
	P-07822-008 10 Shackleton Road
	P-0

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 15th September, 2021. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Ajaib (Chair), A Cheema (Vice-Chair), Dar, R Davis, Gahir, 
Mann, Muvvala and S Parmar 

  
Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Basra, Grewal, Hulme and 

Swindlehurst 
  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor J Davis 

 
 

PART I 
 

41. Declarations of Interest  
 
Item 5 (Minute 48 refers) – Akzo Nobel site, Wexham Road:  Councillor Mann 
declared that she had met the applicant prior to submission of the application.  
She stated she had an open mind in relation to the application in front of the 
committee. 
 
Item 5 (Minute 48 refers) – Akzo Nobel, Wexham Road:  Councillors Dar and 
Gahir declared that their ward (Wexham Lea) adjoined the application site and 
was therefore impacted by development of the site.  They stated they would 
approach the applications with open minds. 
 
Item 7 (Minute 49 refers) – 2A Bower Way:  All members of the Committee 
had received emails from the applicant and interested parties, but would all 
approach the applicant with open minds. 
 
Items 7 (Minute 49 refers) - 2A Bower Way and 10 (Minute 51) – 324-374 
Bath Road:  Councillor R Davis declared the sites were in his ward.  It relation 
to the application for Bower Way Councillor Davis stated that he would 
approach it with an open mind.  In relation to the pre-application for 324-374 
Bath Road it was noted that the incorrect ward was stated in the report and 
the site was in fact in Haymill & Lynch Hill, not Councillor Davis’ ward of 
Cippenham Green as stated. 
 
Item 8 (Minute 47) – The Myrke:  Councillor Ajaib declared that he had been 
contacted by interested parties in relation to the application but would 
approach it with an open mind. 
 
Item 9 (Minute 50 refers) – Riverside Park, Poyle:  Councillor Cheema 
declared that the application was in her ward and that she would approach it 
with an open mind. 
 

42. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 
 



 
Planning Committee - 15.09.21

43. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 28th July 2021  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28th July 2021 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

44. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  
 
The Human Rights Act statement was noted. 
 

45. Planning Applications  
 
The Amendment Sheet, which included details of alterations and amendments 
received since the agenda was circulated had been sent to Committee 
Members and published on the Council website.  Members confirmed they 
had received and read it prior to the consideration of planning applications. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee under the Public 
Participation Scheme prior to the applications being considered by the 
Committee as follows:- 
 
Application P/00072/108 – AkzoNobel Site, Wexham Road – the applicant 
and Ward Member, Councillor Hulme, addressed the Committee. 
 
Application P/16742/002 – 31-41 Beckwell Road, Slough – an Objector 
addressed the Committee. 
 
Application P/01125/009 – 2A Bower Way, Slough – the agent and Ward 
Member, Councillor Swindlehurst, addressed the Committee. 
 
Application P16947/002 – 45 The Myrke, Datchet – two Objectors, the 
applicant and Ward Members, Councillors Basra and Grewal, addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved – That the decisions taken in respect of the planning applications 

as set out in the minutes below, subject to the information, 
including conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Planning Manager and the Amendment Sheet circulated to 
Members prior to the meeting and subject to any further 
amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee. 

 
46. P/16742/002 - 31-41 Beckwell Road, Slough, SL1 2XA  

 
Application  Decision 
 
Demolition of existing properties and 
proposed redevelopment of the site to 
allow for a part 3 and part 4 storey 
building to form 29 self contained 
residential units - 16 x 1 Bed Units 
and 13 x 2 Bed Units with associated 

 
Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for refusal for the reasons set out in 
paragraph 1.1 of the Planning 
Officers report. 
 



 
Planning Committee - 15.09.21

amenity space, refuse and recycling, 
cycle storage and basement car park. 
 
 

47. P/16947/002 - 45 The Myrke, Datchet, Slough, SL3 9AB  
 
Application  Decision 
 
Construction of 2 no. semi-detached 
dwellings and 1 no. detached 
dwelling. 
 

 
Deferred for a site visit to enable to 
committee to observe the width of 
access to the site to service 
properties. 
 

 
48. P/00072/108 - Akzo Nobel Site, Wexham Road, Slough, SL2 5DS  

 
Application  Decision 
 
Approval of reserved matters 
following the outline approval 
reference P/00072/096 dated 19th 
November 2020 for the mixed use 
development of land at the former 
Akzonobel Decorative Paints facility, 
Wexham Road, Slough SL2 5DB. 
Reserved matters application for full 
details of access (internal site 
arrangements), appearance, layout, 
scale, and landscaping for the first 
phase of the approved commercial 
floorspace, comprising data centre 
use (including ancillary office space 
and associated plant and 
infrastructure provision); car parking, 
landscaping and vehicular and 
pedestrian access. 
 

 
Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval, subject to finalising 
conditions. 
 
It was agreed that an informative 
would be issued to remind the 
applicant of the existing conditions, 
particularly relating to the 
Construction Management Plan and 
restrictions on HGV movements. 

 
During discussion of the item the Committee discussed the s106 agreement 
relating to the outline application.  It was agreed that the Planning Manager 
would circulate further information to the committee in relation to the agreed 
s106 contributions, particularly for tree planting and play space. 
 

49. P/01125/009 - 2A Bower Way, Slough, SL1 5HX  
 
Application  Decision 
 
Demolition of existing building and 
construction of 11 no flats. 6 x 2 
bedroom flats and 5 x 1 bedroom flats 

 
Refused, for the reasons set out in 
paragraph 21.1 of the Planning 
Officers report. 



 
Planning Committee - 15.09.21

with 11 car parking spaces/15 cycle 
storage spaces and amenity space at 
the rear. 
 

 

 
50. P/19460/000 - Riverside Park, Millbrook Way, Slough, Poyle, Slough, SL3 

0HG  
 
Application  Decision 
 
Demolition of all existing buildings 
and redevelopment of the site, 
including change of use from office 
use, for flexible light industrial, 
general industrial, and storage and 
distribution employment floor space 
within a single building, with 
associated service yards, car parking 
and landscape planting. 
 

 
Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval, in order to finalise 
conditions and agree pre-
commencement conditions; and any 
other minor changes. 

 
51. 324-374 Bath Road, Cippenham  

 
The Committee received a pre-application presentation on the proposals for 
324-374 Bath Road, Slough.  
 
Members were reminded of the purpose, scope and format of the discussion, 
as outlined in the Code of Conduct for Councillors and Officers in relation to 
planning and licensing matters. 
 
The pre-application presentation was given by representatives of the 
applicant.  The proposal was to demolish all existing buildings and structures 
and conduct a phased construction of a residential development (Use Class 
C3) comprising a series of buildings of between 6-11 storeys, and all 
associated infrastructure, access, plant, public and semi-private realm, 
car/cycle parking, and hard and soft landscaping.  319 apartments and retail 
space were projected. 
 
Members were given the opportunity to ask questions and make initial 
observations on the proposal which are summarised as follows: 
 

 The housing mix and provision of affordable housing were important 
issue for the Committee.  It was noted that the provisional mix was 
50% studio and 1-bed; 45% 2-bed; and 5% 3-bed. 

 Members commented on the opportunities to maximise family sized 
properties on the site. 

 Work was ongoing regarding affordable provision, including 
discussions with the Council’s housing officers. 

 Several Members commented on whether the proposed heights of up 
to 11 storeys would be in keeping with the surrounding area. 



 
Planning Committee - 15.09.21

 Although the site was accessible, adequate car parking would be 
required to avoid overspill from the site. 

 The concept designs and public realm improvements were received 
positively and the principle of development to provide new housing and 
improve the area was welcomed. 

 
At the conclusion of the discussion, the presentation was noted. 
 
Resolved – That the pre-application presentation be noted. 
 

52. Slough Local Plan  - Proposed consultation on the release of Green Belt 
sites for family housing  
 
The Committee considered a report that sought Member’s views on the 
proposed release of Green Belt sites for housing prior to the Cabinet meeting 
on 20th September which would decide whether to commence a public 
consultation. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager summarised the report and highlighted the 
context that there was a shortage of housing in Slough to meet the needs of 
our growing young population and that there was a particular need for more 
family housing.  Most sites in Slough were not suited to delivering family 
housing but it should be viable to provide such housing and affordable 
housing on greenfield sites.  Members noted that around 250 houses could be 
built on “suitable” sites set out in the report and 350 on “possible” sites. 
 
The proposed consultation was an important part of the Local Plan by 
demonstrating progress in considering all options to bring forward sites and 
helping to defend the other elements of the Spatial Strategy such as 
protecting the suburbs and cross border expansion of Slough.  The sites 
contained in the consultation had been assessed using a range of planning 
criteria and had been subject to two previous consultations. A ‘traffic light’ 
system was used following a preliminary assessment to indicate whether it 
was considered sites were ‘suitable’, ‘possible’ or ‘unsuitable’.  The Officer 
reviewed the list of sites based on this initial assessment.  The Committee 
was asked to note and comment on the proposed consultation. 
 
Members recognised the sensitivity of the release of Green Belt land and 
noted the process that had been outlined.  Technical assessments would 
need to be carried out for each site and they could only be released if there 
were exceptional reasons.  It was confirmed that if any future decision was 
made to release any of the sites for development it would be for family 
housing, which could include apartments of a suitable size.  A number of 
questions and comments were made about specific sites during the course of 
the discussion, including the suitability of land south of Blenheim Road which 
was adjacent to the Kings Reach housing development released from the 
Green Belt in the 2004 Local Plan.  The Leader of the Council was present to 
listen to the comments of the Planning Committee and he emphasised that 
this was the start of a consultation process and it was hoped there would be a 
high level of public engagement and feedback. 



 
Planning Committee - 15.09.21

 
At the conclusion of the discussion the Committee noted the arrangements for 
the proposed consultation. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(a) That the proposed consultation on the release of Green Belt sites for 
family housing be noted. 

 
(b) That the comments of the committee on the report and proposed 

consultation be forwarded to the meeting of the Cabinet on 20th 
September. 

 
53. Planning Appeal Decisions  

 
Members received and noted details of planning appeals determined since 
the previous report to the Committee.  Members commented on the number of 
successful appeals, which it was recognised varied over time.  It was agreed 
that future reports would show the percentage of appeals upheld and a 
breakdown of the number of those where the Committee had voted against an 
Officer recommendation. 
 
Resolved – That details of planning appeals be noted. 
 

54. Members' Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the record of Members’ attendance for 2021/22 be noted. 
 

55. Date of Next Meeting - 13th October 2021  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 13th October 2021. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.35 pm and closed at 10.57 pm) 


